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

absence. 

 Install satellite dishes and television or radio antennas only with the permission of the 

landlord and in compliance with local laws. 

 Inform the landlord immediately of any damage to gas, water or electrical lines. 

 Find out from the rental agreement who is responsible for the cleaning of halls, stair-

ways, front walk, etc. It could be you! 

 Never grill, barbecue or make an open fire on a balcony. 

 Never pour or shake anything from windows or balconies. Make sure flowerpots or 

boxes on windows or balconies are secure and that watering them doesn't create a nui-

sance to neighbors below. 

There are several approaches to finding a place to live in Germany. The first and probably 

quickest is through an Immobilienhändler, a real estate agent. The drawback to this method 

is the high cost: these firms usually charge between two and three months' rent for the place 

they find you. Their fee is completely separate from the deposit you'll have to pay the land-

lord, which will amount to another two to three months' rent, not including the first month's 

rent. 

Let's say an Immobilienhändler finds you a place that rents for €1,000. He could charge you 

some €3,000. The landlord's deposit could be €2,000 to €3,000, and the first month's rent is 

still €1,000. That's a total of €6,000 to €7,000, of which only €1,000 goes to pay rent! Some-

times landlords and real estate agents will permit you to pay these fees in installments. 

Another method of finding a place is through the newspaper. The drawback to this is that a 

good place may well be snapped up before your call gets through. There also may be a lan-

guage problem. (See box). 

A third method, the oldest and sometimes best, is finding a place through word of mouth. 

Your friends and colleagues often know of places in their own area, or one being vacated by 

a departing coworker. Networking is useful in your professional life, and no less so when 

trying to find a place to live in Germany. 

You may also be interested in finding a place through any number of dedicated real estate 

websites. You may even find some that have information and listings in English. Most of the 

real estate websites allow you to browse listings selected by price, location, size and other 

criteria. Most listings have many photographs that allow you the opportunity to take a "virtual 

tour". 

As we've said, deposits usually are two to three months' rent, which is in addition to your first 

month's rent. However, the deposit will be returned with interest when you leave, provided 

your quarters are in good order. This usually means a renovation, and it is sometimes re-

quired that this be the work of a professional. 
 

…………………………. 
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Apartment/House Rental Terms 

Finding apartments in Germany these days is normally done by searching the internet or 

through newspaper ads. Even if you speak good German, the terms used to describe house 

and apartment rentals may throw you for a loop. This is especially true with abbreviations 

used in newspaper ads.  

What if you saw an ad in a newspaper offering an "80QM 3Zi BJ 96 DG BAD WC" apart-

ment? It might not be as unfathomable as you think. 

Here are some key words, their abbreviations and what they mean: 

Quadratmeter (QM or M2) - this is accompanied by a number and tells you how big the 

apartment is in square meters. Zimmer (Zi) accompanied by a number tells you how many 

rooms the place has. 

The term Baujahr (BJ) followed by a number means year built.  

The terms Water Closet (WC), Bath (Bad) and Dusche (Du) tell you about the sanitary facili-

ties. Bath means only a tub, and a WC is a room with a toilet but no bathing facilities.  

The words Erdgeschoss (EG), Obergeschoss (OG) and Dachgeschoss (DG) tell you how high 

up in the building you'll be; respectively "ground floor", "upper floor" and "attic floor" 

Kaution (Ka, Kt and Kaut) is the "security deposit" that you must lay down over and above 

your rent. This is usually followed by a number, which tells you what the security deposit is 

in euros. Gepflegt (Gepfl) means "well cared for" and Ruhig (Ruh) means "quiet". Neben-

kosten (NK) means "incidental expenditures" that may not be included in your rent; such as 

trash collection, stairwell cleaning and water. If you happen to be looking for a fully furnished 

apartment, keep an eye peeled for the term Möbliert (Möbl), and if you are looking for such 

comfortable amenities as central heating, a balcony, a garden or a garage look for Zentral-

heizung (ZH), Balkon (Balk), Garten (Gart) or Garage (Gge). 
 

 


